



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 2272 OF 2016

IN

SUIT NO. 791 OF 2016

GULSHAN KUMAR BHASIN

)...APPLICANT

V/s.

RAJ KUMAR BHASIN AND OTHERS

)...RESPONDENTS

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3739 OF 2024

IN

SUIT NO. 791 OF 2016

Mr.Sunny Shah a/w. Mr.Akshay Suresh and Mr.Naresh Ratnani i/by
Ashwin Ankhad & Associates, Advocate for the Applicant/Plaintiff.

Mr.Nimay Dave a/w. Mr.Anosh Sequiera and Ms.Veena Advani,
Advocate for the Defendants no.2, 3(a) and 3(b).

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 11th FEBRUARY 2025

PC. :

1. Pursuant to order dated 9th January 2025, today when the matter is called out, as soon as Mr.Shah, learned Counsel for the Applicant has commenced his arguments in the Notice of Motion, Mr.Dave, learned Counsel appearing for the Defendants submits that there is an Interim Application seeking to amend the written statement that has been filed and that the same be heard before the Notice of Motion is heard.



2. Mr.Shah, learned Counsel for the Applicant, submits that if that be the case, time be granted to file reply.

3. Upon a suggestion from the Court to Mr.Shah whether the Notice of Motion can be disposed of as there does not appear to be any imminent intention of the Defendants to create any third party rights, Mr.Shah would submit that the Defendants may give two weeks notice before any such steps are taken. Mr.Dave seeks some time to take instructions. Let instructions with respect to the Notice of Motion be taken by the next date. Registry to accept the reply in the Notice of Motion.

4. Accordingly, list on **27th February 2025**.

5. Let reply to the Interim Application No.3739 of 2024 be filed within a period of one week, with a copy to the other side. Rejoinder, in a week thereafter, with a copy to the other side.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)

ARTI
VILAS
KHATATE

Digitally signed
by ARTI VILAS
KHATATE
Date:
2025.02.11
21:36:02 +0530